
M. Pearson 
CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY

To: The Members of the Devon & Somerset Fire 
& Rescue Authority

(see below)

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS
THE KNOWLE
CLYST ST GEORGE
EXETER
DEVON
EX3 0NW

Your ref : Date : 31 May 2018 Telephone : 01392 872200
Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SY Please ask for : Steve Yates Fax : 01392 872300

Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : syates@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872329

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY
(Annual Meeting)

Friday, 8 June, 2018
A meeting of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.00 am in Conference Rooms, Service Headquarters, Exeter to 
consider the following matters.

M. Pearson 
Clerk to the Authority

A G E N D A

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS

1 Apologies  

2 Election of Chair 
To elect a Chair to serve until the Authority’s Annual Meeting in 2019.

3 Election of Vice-Chair 
To elect a Vice-Chair to serve until the Authority’s Annual Meeting in 2019.

4 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
None-restricted Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 April 2018 attached.

5 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency.



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

6 Proposed Change to Standing Orders (Pages 7 - 8)
In accordance with Standing Order 19, the Chair has asked that this item be placed on 
the agenda for this meeting.  
Report of the Director of Corporate Services (DSFRA/18/11) attached.

7 Review of Constitutional Governance Framework (Pages 9 - 14)
Joint Report of the Director of Corporate Services and Director of Finance 
(DSFRA/18/12) attached.

8 Schedule of Appointments to Committees, Outside Bodies etc. (Pages 15 - 28)
Report of the Director of Corporate Services (DSFRA/18/13) attached.

9 Draft Calendar of Meetings 2018-19 (Pages 29 - 34)
Report of the Director of Corporate Services (DSFRA/18/14) attached.

10 Exclusion of the Press and Public (Pages 35 - 36)
RECOMMENDATION that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely 
information relating to the financial and business affairs of any particular person – 
including the authority holding that information.

PART 2 - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

11 Restricted Minutes (Pages 37 - 38)
of the Authority meeting held on 30 April 2018.
RECOMMENDATION that the restricted Minutes be signed as a correct record.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership:-

Councillors Randall Johnson (Chair), Best, Biederman, Bown, Bowyer, Clayton, 
Coles, Colthorpe, Drean, Eastman, Ellery, Greenslade, Radford, Hannaford, 
Healey MBE (Vice-Chair), Hendy, Hosking, Napper, Peart, Prowse, Redman, 
Saywell, Thomas, Trail BEM, Vijeh and Wheeler



NOTES

1. Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask for” section at the top of this agenda. 

2. Reporting of Meetings
Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio recording) on any part of the 
meeting which is open to the public – unless there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chairman 
- and use any communication method, including the internet and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to 
publish, post or otherwise share the report. The Authority accepts no liability for the content or accuracy of 
any such report, which should not be construed as representing the official, Authority record of the meeting.  
Similarly, any views expressed in such reports should not be interpreted as representing the views of the 
Authority.
[...]
he date of the meeting at which the 
declaration was made, ensure that your Register is updated to include details of the interest so declared.

4. Part 2 Reports
Members are reminded that any Part 2 reports as circulated with the agenda for this meeting contain 
exempt information and should therefore be treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on 
to any other person(s).  Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Committee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

5. Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only)
Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Order 35, the Clerk (or his representative) must 
be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  Members are also reminded that 
substitutions are not permitted for full Authority meetings.



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY

30 April 2018 

Present:-
Councillors Randall Johnson (Chair), Best, Biederman, Bown, Clayton, Chugg, Coles, Colthorpe, 
Greenslade, Hannaford, Healey MBE (Vice-Chair), Hendy, Hosking, Leaves, Peart, Prowse, 
Saywell, Thomas, Trail BEM, Vijeh and Wheeler.

Apologies:-
Councillors Eastman, Ellery, Napper, Redman and Riley.

DSFRA/71 Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Budget Meeting of the Authority held on 16 
February 2018 be signed as a correct record.

DSFRA/72 Minutes of Committees
a Human Resources Management & Development Committee
The Chair of the Committee for this meeting, Councillor Healey, MOVED the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 23 March 2018 which had considered, amongst other things:

 a quarterly update on workforce culture, diversity and inclusion;

 production of the first Gender Pay Gap report for the Service;

 a report on proposed alternative approach to the provision of vehicles for 
Service employees; and

 a report on absence management and the health of the organisatio
[...]
 to the Board of Red One Ltd.
(Councillors Saywell and Thomas each declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest 
in this item [and abstained from voting on it] by virtue of being appointed by the 
Authority to serve as non-executive directors on the Board of Red One Ltd.)
The Authority considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services 
(DSFRA/18/9) on a proposal for the Authority to reinstate, with effect from 1 April 
2018, the Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) previously payable to those 
Authority Members appointed as non-executive directors on the Board of Red One 
Ltd (“the company”).  The decision to cease payment of the SRA had initially been 
taken in light of the recently undertaken review of the governance framework for the 
company when it was understood that payment of director remuneration would be 
made directly by the company.  Subsequently, however, the new Independent Chair 
of the Board had advised that, based on previous experience of general commercial 
practice, it would be highly unusual for non-executive directors appointed as 
representatives of the shareholder to be remunerated by the company concerned, 
but rather would be remunerated directly by the shareholder.
RESOLVED that the Special Responsibility Allowance payable to those Members 
appointed by the Authority as non-executive directors on the Board of Red One Ltd. 
be reinstated, with effect from 1 April 2018, on the basis of the former rate (£6,060 
per annum).

DSFRA/77 Convention Relating to Appointment of Non-Executive Directors from the 
Authority Membership to Authority-owned Companies
(Councillors Saywell and Thomas each declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest 
in this item [and abstained from voting on it] by virtue of being appointed by the 
Authority to serve as non-executive directors on the Board of Red One Ltd.)

Page 4



In accordance with Standing Order 19, the Authority Chair (Councillor Randall 
Johnson) had asked the Authority to consider whether it would wish to introduce a 
convention whereby, to aid in managing potential conflicts of interest, neither the 
Authority Chair nor Vice-Chair should be eligible for appointment by the Authority as 
a director of any company controlled by the Authority.
This item was considered in conjunction with a report by the Director of Corporate 
Services (DSFRA/18/10) which referenced previously reports to the Authority on 
reviews of the governance arrangements for Red One Ltd.  In particular, one report 
produced for the Authority by Cornwall Legal Services (as considered by the 
Authority at its meeting on 30 September 2016 and again at an Extraordinary 
Meeting held on 4 April 2017) had identified the various duties (including the duty to 
avoid conflicts of interest) placed on company directors by virtue of the Companies 
Act 2006 and had commented specifically that, for the Chair of the Authority, the 
likelihood of conflicts arising was much greater than for other Authority Members and 
consequently it was not generally advisable that the Chair be appointed as a director 
of an Authority controlled company.
Following debate on this matter, the Chair MOVED, with Councillor Hoskings 
seconding:

“that the Authority approves a convention whereby, to help in manging 
potential conflicts of interest, neither the Authority Chair nor Vice-Chair should 
be eligible for appointment by the Authority to serve as a director on any 
company controlled by the Authority and that, should this be approved, the 
Clerk be authorised to amend the Authority’s Standing Orders to include this 
provision.”

Councillor Greenslade MOVED that the above Motion be AMENDED by the addition 
of words to clarify that references to “he” in the governance review report referenced 
should be read as gender neutral (i.e. he or she).
Councillor Randall Johnson accepted this amendment whereupon the amended 
Motion was put to the vote and declared CARRIED (by 19 votes for to 1 against).  
Thereafter is was
R
[...]
mmittee, Councillor Coles, MOVED the restricted Minutes of the 
special meeting of the Resources Committee held on 11 April 2018.  The restricted 
Minutes concerned an update on Red One Ltd.  For ease of reference, a copy of the 
report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (RC/18/8), as considered by the 
Committee, was appended to the restricted Minutes of the meeting.
RESOLVED 

(a) that the recommendation at Minute RC/23 (“Red One Update”) be 
approved;

(b) that, subject to (a) above, the restricted Minutes of the meeting be adopted 
in accordance with Standing Orders.

(SEE ALSO MINUTE DSFRA/72(c) ABOVE).

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.45 am

Page 6



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

DSFRA/18/11

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY (Annual 
Meeting)

DATE OF MEETING 8 June 2018

SUBJECT OF REPORT PROPOSED CHANGE IN STANDING ORDERS

LEAD OFFICER Director of Corporate Services

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Authority considers this report and determines whether it 
would wish to amend Standing Orders relating to the appointment 
of Committee Chairs and Vice-Chairs.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Standing Orders currently provide for Committee Chairs and Vice-Chairs 
to be appointed at the first meeting of the Committee concerned held 
following the Authority’s Annual Meeting.  
In accordance with Standing Order 19, Councillor Randall Johnson has 
asked that this item be placed on the agenda for this meeting to enable 
the Authority to consider amending its Standing Orders to provide for 
Committee etc. Chairs and Vice-Chairs to be appointed by the Authority 
at its Annual Meeting when appointments to such bodies are made. 
Such a change would ensure that there was no period where Committee 
etc. Chairs/Vice-Chairs were not in place, i.e. between appointments to 
Committees at the Authority’s Annual meeting and the first meeting of 
each Committee.  Additionally, such a change would allow all Members 
of the Authority to vote on the appointment of Committee etc. Chairs and 
Vice-Chairs.   
If the Authority was minded to approve this change in Standing Orders, it 
would reflect similar procedures currently operating in Devon County 
Council, Somerset County Council and Plymouth City Council.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

Nil.

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA)

The contents of this report are considered compatible with existing 
equalities and human rights legislation

APPENDICES Nil.

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

Authority Standing Orders

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

DSFRA/18/12

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY (ANNUAL 
MEETING)

DATE OF MEETING 8 JUNE 2018

SUBJECT OF REPORT REVIEW OF CONSTITUTIONAL GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Corporate Services and Director of Finance

RECOMMENDATIONS (a). that the Authority grants a dispensation to those Members it 
appoints as non-executive directors on the Board of Red One 
Ltd. to speak, but not propose motions or vote on, any item 
on Red One Ltd. coming before any meeting of the Authority 
(or its Committees) for consideration;

(b). that the proposed revisions to Financial Regulations and the 
Treasury Management Policy, as identified in paragraphs 3.5 
and 3.8 of this report, be approved;

(c). that the changes to Financial Regulations and the Treasury 
Management Policy (to reflect either internal structural 
changes or a change in external provider), as identified in 
paragraphs 3.4 and 3.7 of this report, be endorsed;

(d). that the revisions to the Code of Conduct and Standing 
Orders to give effect to earlier decisions of the Authority, as 
identified in this report, be noted; and

(e). that, subject to (a) and (d) above, the constitutional 
framework documents as listed at paragraph 1.1 of this report 
be endorsed. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report sets out information on the most recent review of the 
Authority’s constitutional governance framework documents (Stand
[...]
Randall Johnson for the Authority to consider amending its Standing Orders to provide 
for Committee Chairs and Vice-Chairs to be appointed by the Authority at its Annual 
Meeting each year.  If approved, Standing Orders will be revised accordingly to reflect 
this amendment.
Financial Regulations

3.4 Financial Regulations have been amended to reflect the realignment of responsibilities 
following internal structure changes (e.g. Director of Service Improvement for [former] 
Director of People and Commercial Services for person responsible for determining and 
monitoring adherence to staffing policies and procedures; Human Resources Manager 
for [former] Director of People and Commercial Services for providing advice on proper 
use of appointment procedures).  These changes are not considered material or 
substantial and in this context the Authority is invited to endorse them.

3.5 It is proposed that the following be added to the Schedule to Financial Regulations 
(which summarises delegation levels beyond which the approval of either the Resources 
Committee or the full Authority is required) to align procedures for reserves with those 
already in place for revenue budget virements:

Page 11



Resources 
Committee

Full 
Authority 

Transfers to/from or between reserves
Use of or transfers to reserves from the revenue 
budget £50,000 £150,000

Movements between Earmarked or General reserves £50,000 £150,000

3.6 The Authority is asked to approve this addition to Financial Regulations.
Treasury Management Policy

3.7 The Treasury Management Policy has been updated to identify the current Treasury 
Management external advisor (Link Asset Services – “Link”) rather than the former 
external advisor (Sector).  This change is not considered material or substantial and in 
this context the Authority is invited to endorse them.

3.8 It is proposed that subsection (d) (Dealing Limits) of Schedule 5 to the Treasury 
Management Policy (Treasury Management Practice No. 5 –
[...]
to achieve and sustain its 
stated ambition of being an “excellent” organisation.  As part of this, the Authority’s 
constitutional governance framework documents will continue to be subject to ongoing 
review with any further proposals for amendments being submitted as and when 
required.  

4.2 In the meantime, the Authority is asked to:
(a) approve the dispensation referred to in paragraph 3.14 above;
(b) note the revisions made to both the Code of Conduct and Standing Orders, to 

give effect to previous Authority decisions; 
(c) approve the proposed revisions to Financial Regulations and the Treasury 

Management Policy;
(d) endorse the revisions to Financial Regulations and the Treasury Management 

Policy made to reflect either internal, structural changes or the change in 
external advisor; and

(e) subject to (a) and (d) above, to endorse the Constitutional Framework 
documents as listed in paragraph 1.1

MIKE PEARSON AMY WEBB
Director of Corporate Services Director of Finance (Treasurer)

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

DSFRA/18/13

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY (Annual 
Meeting)

DATE OF MEETING 8 JUNE 2018

SUBJECT OF REPORT SCHEDULE OF APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, OUTSIDE 
BODIES ETC.

LEAD OFFICER Director of Corporate Services 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a) that:
(i). that, as referred to in paragraph 2.7 of this report, the 

Authority determines whether it would wish to 
increase the size of the Standards Committee from five 
to seven Members; and

(ii). that, subject to (i) above and in accordance with 
Standing Orders, appointments be made to 
Committees etc. as shown in Part A of the Schedule at 
Appendix A to this report for the 2018-19 municipal 
year, the term of office to be until the Authority annual 
meeting in 2019;

(b) that, subject to any earlier decision of the Authority to change 
Standing Orders, Chairs and Vice-Chairs be appointed to 
Committees etc., the term of office to be until the Authority 
annual meeting in 2019;

(c) that the appointment of Mr. David Watson as the Authority’s 
Independent Person as required by the procedures 
introduced by the Localism Act 2011, for a further twelve 
months until the Authority’s annual meeting in 2019 be 
confirmed;

(d) that appointments be made to Outside Bodies as shown in 
Part B of the Schedule for the 2018-19 municipal year, the 
term of office to be until the Authority’s annual meeting in 
2019 unless otherwise indicated;

(e) that:
(i). subject to any earlier decision relating to amending the 

Authority’s Financial Regulations, the proposed 
revision to the Terms of Reference of the Resources 
Committee as identified in paragraph 2.4 of this report 
be approved;

(ii). that the clarifying amendment to the Terms of 
Reference of the Committee as identified in paragraph 
2.5 of this report be endorsed;

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



(f) that: 
(i). subject to any earlier decision to increase the size of 

the Standards Committee, the proposed revision to the 
Terms of Reference of that Standards Committee, as 
identified in paragraph 2.11 of this report, be 
approved; 

(ii). that the proposed amendment to the Terms of 
Reference of the Standards Committee as set out in 
paragraph 2.7 of this report be approved; and

(g) that, subject to (e) and (f) above, the Terms of Reference for 
Committees etc., as set out at Appendix B to this report, be 
endorsed.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Appendix A to this report sets out appointments to Authority 
Committees, outside bodies etc., with Appendix B listing the Terms of 
Reference for each of the Authority’s committees etc. under the current 
structure.
The Authority is invited to make appointments to committees and 
outside bodies and confirm the Terms of Reference.  In doing so, the 
Authority is asked to consider the issues identified in Section 2 of this 
report.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

Any resource implications associated with attendance at committee and 
outs
[...]
ing in 2019, to also appoint Chairs and Vice-Chairs to these Committees etc. 
(again, to serve until the Authority’s annual meeting in 2019).
Resources Committee

2.3 Elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting is a proposal to amend the Authority’s 
Financial Regulations to include an additional provision to align procedures for reserves 
with those already in place for revenue budget virements.

2.4 In the event that this is approved, it is proposed that the Terms of Reference of the 
Resources Committee be similarly amended to reflect additional provision.  This 
proposed amendment is shown in bold italics in the Terms of Reference for the 
Committee as set out in Appendix B to this report and the Authority is asked to approve 
this amendment (subject to the initial amendment to Financial Regulations being 
approved).

2.5 The opportunity has also been taken to clarify the Terms of Reference to include 
reference to the procedures already in place and provided for by Financial Regulations in 
relation to revenue budget virements.  The Authority is asked to endorse this clarification 
(also shown in bold italics) to the Terms of Reference.
Standards Committee

2.6 At its meeting on 30 April 2018, the Authority approved a revised Code of Conduct, 
guidance on making a complaint under the Code and revised Terms of Reference for the 
(newly-named) Standards Committee.  

Page 17



2.7 The Terms of Reference for the Committee as approved provide for it to determine any 
requests for dispensations where a Member might otherwise be prevented by the Code 
from speaking and voting on any particular issue.  As currently drafted, this provides 
mainly for dispensations to speak/vote on disclosable pecuniary interests but it may be 
that a dispensation might be required for a Member to speak and vote on an issue in 
which they have personal interest.  To this end, it is proposed that the following minor 
amendment (shown in bold, italics) be made to the Terms of Reference, for

Minutes of the meeting


DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY
(Annual Meeting)

8 June 2018 

Present:-
Councillors Randall Johnson (Chair), Best, Biederman, Bown, Clayton, Coles, Colthorpe, Drean, 
Eastman, Ellery, Greenslade, Radford, Hannaford, Healey MBE (Vice-Chair), Mathews, Napper, 
Peart, Prowse, Redman, Saywell, Thomas, Trail BEM, Vijeh and Wheeler.

Apologies:-
Councillors Bowyer and Hendy.

DSFRA/1 Election of Chair
Councillor Colthorpe PROPOSED, with Councillor Trail BEM seconding, that 
Councillor Randall Johnson be elected Chair.
Councillor Ellery PROPOSED, with Councillor Greenslade seconding, that Councillor 
Healey MBE be elected Chair.
In accordance with Standing Order 26(3), the Authority then resolved to hold a secret 
ballot, following which it was
RESOLVED that Councillor Randall Johnson be elected Chair until the Annual 
Meeting of the Authority in 2019.

DSFRA/2 Election of Vice-Chair
Councillor Hannaford PROPOSED, with Councillor Trail BEM seconding, that 
Councillor Wheeler be elected Vice-Chair.
Councillor Bown PROPOSED, with Councillor Ellery seconding, that Councillor 
Healey MBE be elected Vice-Chair.
In accordance with Standing Order 26(3), the Authority then resolved to hold a secret 
ballot, following which it was
RESOLVED that Councillor Wheeler be elected Vice-Chair until the Annual Meeting 
of the Authority in 2019.

DSFRA/3 Minutes
RESOLVED that the non-restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2018 be 
signed as a correct record.

DSFRA/4 Proposed Change to Standing Orders
In accordance with Standing Order 20, Councillor Randall Johnson had asked for an 
item to be placed on the agenda for this meeting to enable the Authority to consider 
amending its Standing Orders to allow for Committee etc. Chairs and Vice-Chairs to 
be appointed by the Authority at its Annual Meeting.



This item was considered in conjunction with a report from the Director of Corporate 
Services (DSFRA/18/11) which indicated that such a change would ensure that there 
was no period where Committee etc. Chairs and Vice-Chairs were not in place (i.e. 
between appointments to Committees at the Authority’s Annual Meeting and the first 
meeting of each Committee) and would be consistent with similar procedures 
currently operating in three of the four constituent authorities appointing to this 
Authority.
Following debate, the Chair MOVED, with Councillor Wheeler seconding:

“that the Authority’s Standing Orders be amended, with immediate effect, to 
provide for Committee etc. Chairs and Vice-Chairs, to be appointed by the 
Authority at its Annual Meeting and that the Clerk be authorised to amend 
Standing Orders to give reflect this”

The motion was then put to the vote whereupon it was
RESOLVED that the Authority’s Standing Orders be amended, with immediate effect, 
to provide for Committee etc. Chairs and Vice-Chairs to be appointed by the 
Authority at its Annual Meeting and that the Clerk be authorised to amend Standing 
Orders to reflect this.
(SEE ALSO MINUTES DSFRA/5 AND DSFRA/6 BELOW)

DSFRA/5 Review of Constitutional Governance Framework
(Councillors Saywell and Thomas each declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest 
[by virtue of their being appointed by the Authority as non-executive directors on the 
Board of Red One Ltd.] in the proposed granting of a dispensation by the Authority to 
enable those Members it appointed as non-executive directors on the Board of Red 
One Ltd to speak, but not propose motions or vote on, any items relating to Red One 
Ltd. coming before Authority meetings.  Councillors Saywell and Thomas also left the 
room during the vote on this matter).
The Authority considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services 
(DSFRA/18/12) on the review of the Authority’s constitutional governance framework 
(Standing Orders, Financial Regulations etc.).  The documents remained by and 
large fit for purpose but had been updated, as necessary, to reflect the realignment of 
responsibilities following internal, structural changes or a change in external Treasury 
Management advice provision.  Two specific amendments were, however, proposed:

 to Financial Regulations, to align procedures for reserves with those already 
in place for revenue budget virements;

 to the Treasury Management Policy, to give effect to a recommendation made 
by the Devon Audit Partnership (following a recent internal audit) that explicit 
limits in relation to ‘dealing’ be detailed.

It was also proposed that the Authority grant a dispensation to those Members it 
appointed as non-executive directors on the Board of Red One Ltd. to enable these 
Members to speak, but not propose motions or vote on, issues relating to Red One 
Ltd. coming before Authority meetings.  In the absence of such a dispensation, such 
Members would (under the Authority’s Code of Conduct) be required to declare 
personal interests and leave the room during debates on such matters which it was 
felt was contrary to the rationale for making such appointments.
Councillor Coles MOVED, with Councillor Colthorpe seconding:

“that the relevant recommendation as set out in report DSFRA/18/12 be 
amended to add the words ‘…and leave the room during any vote on the 
issue’”.



This was put to the vote and declared CARRIED, whereupon Councillor Colthorpe 
MOVED, with Councillor Randall Johnson seconding, that the amended 
recommendations as set out in report DSFRA/18/12 be approved.  This was put to 
the vote and declared CARRIED whereupon it was
RESOLVED

(a) that the Authority grants a dispensation to those Members it appoints as 
non-executive directors on the Board of Red One Ltd. to speak, but not 
propose motions or vote on and to leave the room during any vote on, any 
item on Red One Ltd. coming before any meeting of the Authority (or its 
Committees) for consideration;

(b) that the proposed revisions to Financial Regulations and the Treasury 
Management Policy as identified in paragraphs 3.5 and 3.8 respectively of 
report DSFRA/18/12, be approved.

(c) that the changes to Financial Regulations and the Treasury Management 
Policy (to reflect either internal structural changes or a change in external 
provider), as identified in paragraphs 3.4 and 3.7 of the report, be 
endorsed;

(d) that the revisions to the Code of Conduct and Standing Orders to give 
effect to earlier decisions of the Authority, as identified in the report, be 
noted; and

(e) that, subject to (a) to (d) above, the constitutional framework documents as 
listed in paragraph 1.1 of the report be endorsed.

(SEE ALSO MINUTES DSFRA/4 ABOVE AND DSFRA/6 BELOW)

DSFRA/6 Schedule of Appointments to Committees, Outside Bodies etc.
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services 
(DSFRA/18/13) on appointments to the Authority’s committees and to outside bodies 
for the forthcoming (2018-19) municipal year.  Amongst other things, the report 
identified the following issues:

 a proposed amendment to the Terms of Reference for the Resources 
Committee to reflect the additional provision to be included in Financial 
Regulations (see also Minute DSFRA/5 above);

 a proposed clarifying amendment (in relation to the granting of dispensations) 
to the Terms of Reference of the Standards Committee; and

 a proposal to increase the size of the Standards Committee from five to seven 
Members.

Committee Terms of Reference incorporating the proposed revisions highlighted 
above were appended to the report.  A draft, populated Schedule of Appointments 
was tabled at the meeting.
Councillor Redman moved, with Councillor Trail BEM seconding:

(a). that membership of the Standards Committee be increased from 
five to seven members;

(b). that the populated draft Schedule of Appointments as tabled at the 
meeting, and amended to reflect revised preferences expressed at 
the meeting, be approved; and



(c). that, subject to the above, the recommendations in report 
DSFRA/18/13 (modified as required by earlier decisions of the 
Authority) be approved.

This was put to vote and declared CARRIED, unanimously, whereupon it was
RESOLVED

(a) that membership of the Standards Committee be increased from five to 
seven Members;

(b) that, in accordance with Standing Orders (as revised), appointments be 
made to Committees etc. for the forthcoming (2018-19) municipal year as 
shown below, the term of office to be until the Authority’s Annual Meeting 
in 2019:

Audit & Performance Review Committee
Councillors Bowyer, Clayton, Healey MBE, Mathews, Napper, Saywell 
and Wheeler.
Chief Fire Officer’s Appraisals Panel
Councillors Randall Johnson, Best, Hannaford and Vijeh.
Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee
Councillors Colthorpe, Eastman, Ellery, Prowse, Radford, Redman 
and Trail BEM.
Human Resources Management & Development Committee
Councillors Best, Bown, Clayton, Hannaford, Peart, Thomas and 
Vijeh.
Resources Committee
Councillors Biederman, Coles, Drean, Greenslade, Hendy, Peart and 
Radford.
Standards Committee
Councillors Bown, Drean, Ellery, Prowse, Redman, Thomas and Trail 
BEM.
Capital Programme Working Party
Councillors Bown, Greenslade, Healey and Wheeler
Equality & Diversity Member Champion
Councillor Redman.
Climate Change & Sustainability Member Champion
Councillor Clayton.
Local Pensions Board
Councillor Greenslade

(c) that, in accordance with Standing Orders (as revised), Chairs and Vice-
Chairs be appointed to the following standing Committees as indicated, the 
term of office to be until the Authority’s Annual Meeting in 2019 (NOTE:  
proposers and seconders indicated in brackets):

Audit & Performance Review Committee
Chair:  Councillor Healey MBE (prop. Cllr. Napper; 2nd Cllr. Clayton)
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Napper (prop. Cllr. Wheeler; 2nd Cllr. Clayton)
Chief Fire Officer’s Appraisals Panel
Chair:  Councillor Randall Johnson (prop. Cllr. Redman; 2nd Cllr. 
Peart)
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Vijeh (prop. Cllr. Redman; 2nd Cllr. Peart)



Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee
Chair:  Councillor Redman (prop. Cllr. Colthorpe; 2nd Cllr. Trail BEM)
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Eastman (prop. Cllr. Colthorpe; 2nd Cllr. Trail 
BEM)
Human Resources Management & Development Committee
Chair:  Councillor Bown (prop. Cllr Hannaford; 2nd Cllr. Clayton)
Vice-Chair:  Cllr. Vijeh (prop. Cllr Hannaford; 2nd Cllr. Clayton)
Resources Committee
Chair:  Councillor Coles (prop. Cllr. Biederman; 2nd Cllr. Peart)
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Greenslade (prop.  Cllr. Biederman; 2nd Cllr. 
Peart)
Standards Committee
Chair:  Councillor Thomas (prop. Cllr. Bown; 2nd Cllr. Ellery)
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Ellery (prop. Cllr. Thomas; 2nd Cllr. Bown).

(d) that the appointment of Mr. David Watson as the Authority’s Independent 
Person as required by the procedures introduced by the Localism Act 
2011, for a further twelve months until the Authority’s Annual Meeting in 
2019, be confirmed;

(e) that appointments be made to Outside Bodies as shown for the 
forthcoming (2018-19) municipal year, the term of office to be until the 
Authority’s Annual Meeting in 2019 unless otherwise indicated:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA)
(i) Fire Commission

Authority Chair and Councillor Coles.
(ii) General Assembly

Authority Chair (exercising 2 Service and 1 Corporate votes); 
Councillors Bown, Redman and Wheeler (each exercising 1 
Service vote).

SOUTH WEST COUNCILS
Authority Chair.
SOUTH WEST PROVINCIAL COUNCIL
Councillor Bown.

(f) that, in relation to the Terms of Reference of the Resources Committee:
(i) the proposed revision identified in paragraph 2.4 of report 

DSFRA/18/13 be approved; and
(ii) the clarifying amendment identified at paragraph 2.5 of the 

report be endorsed;
(g) that the proposed revisions to the Terms of Reference of the Standards 

Committee as identified in paragraphs 2.7 and 2.11 of the report be 
approved;

(h) that, subject to (d) and (e) above, the Terms of Reference to Committees 
etc. as set out at Appendix B to this report be endorsed.

(SEE ALSO MINUTES DSFRA/4 AND DSFRA/5 ABOVE)



(NOTE:  The Authority adjourned for fifteen minutes – from 11.45 to 
12.00hours – between confirming membership of Committees etc. for the 
2018-19 municipal year and the subsequent appointment of Chairs and Vice-
Chairs to Committees).

DSFRA/7 Draft Calendar of Meetings 2018-19
The Authority considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services 
(DSFRA/18/14) to which was appended a draft Calendar of Authority Meetings for 
the 2018-19 municipal year.
RESOLVED that the draft Calendar of Authority Meetings for the 2018-19 Municipal 
Year be approved. 

DSFRA/8 Restricted Minutes
The Chair determined that this item should be deferred for consideration at the 
Ordinary Meeting to commence at the conclusion of this meeting.

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.05 pm


